RNS Number : 3365N
Vodafone Group Plc
07 May 2024

Change in reporting to reflect reshaped Group

Following the announced sale of Vodafone Spain and Vodafone Italy, both businesses will now be reported as discontinued

operations.1 The change in reporting will be reflected in our FY24 Group financial results (year ended 31 March 2024).

Therefore, to aid comparability with prior periods and reflect the new reporting structure of the Group (excluding Vodafone

Spain and Vodafone Italy)2, pro forma financial information for both FY23 and H1 FY24 is provided below.

A more detailed breakdown is available on our Investor Relations website: investors.vodafone.com.

Group financial
results*

Continuing operations pro forma Change vs. previously reported results
H1 FY23 H2 FY23 FY23 H1 FY24 H1 FY23 H2 FY23 FY23 H1 FY24

€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m
Service revenue 15,366 14,952 30,318 14,861 (3,841) (3,810) (7,651) (3,757)
Total revenue 18,949 18,723 37,672 17,983 (3,981) (4,053) (8,034) (3,954)
Adjusted EBITDAaL 6,136 6,288 12,424 5,427 (1,108) (1,133) (2,241) (951)
Adjusted EBITDAaL
margin 32.4% 33.6% 33.0% 30.2% 0.8% 1.0% 0.9% 1.1%

Capital additions 3,016 4,051 7,067 2,877 (525) (786) (1,311) (488)
Adjusted free cash flow (536) 4,675 4,139 (1,380) (23) (680) (703) 94
* Adjusted EBITDAaL, Adjusted EBITDAaL margin and Adjusted free cash flow are non-GAAP measures. See page 40 of Vodafone's H1 FY24 results announcement for
more information.

Group organic
growth rates*

1 April 2022 - 31 March 2023 1 April 2023 - 31 March 2024
Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 H2 FY23 Q1 Q2 H1 Q3
% % % % % % % % % % %

Service revenue 4.0 4.5 4.2 3.9 3.4 3.6 3.9 5.4 6.6 6.0 6.3
Total revenue 4.9 6.9 5.9 4.9 4.3 4.6 5.3 5.3 4.0 4.6 5.9
Adjusted EBITDAaL   (0.4)   1.7 0.6   3.3
* Organic service revenue, total revenue and Adjusted EBITDAaL growth are non-GAAP measures. See page 40 of Vodafone's H1 FY24 results announcement for more